

No. 16-1167

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

STATE OF OHIO,

Petitioner,

v.

BRANDON MOORE,

Respondent.

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
Supreme Court of Ohio

RESPONDENT'S BRIEF IN OPPOSITION

Rachel S. Bloomekatz
Counsel of Record
GUPTA WESSLER PLLC
1148 Neil Avenue
Columbus, OH 43201
(202) 888-1741
rachel@guptawessler.com

Counsel for Respondent

May 26, 2017

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Questions Presented..... i

Table of Authorities iii

Introduction 1

Statement of the Case 3

Reasons for Denying the Petition..... 6

 I. There is broad consensus in the lower courts that *Graham’s* prohibition on sentencing juvenile nonhomicide offenders to “life behind bars” applies to lengthy aggregate sentences like Brandon’s. 6

 A. There is widespread agreement among lower courts. 7

 B. The Ohio Supreme Court properly held that Brandon’s 112-year sentence violates the Eighth Amendment..... 14

 II. This Court does not need to determine in the first instance what constitutes a “meaningful opportunity for release,” and this case is a poor vehicle for resolving that question in any event. 20

 A. This Court held that states should determine how to provide a “meaningful opportunity for release.” 20

 B. This case is an inappropriate vehicle for reviewing what constitutes a “meaningful opportunity for release.” 24

 III. There is no room for reasonable disagreement about whether *Graham* applies retroactively. 25

Conclusion..... 27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Adams v. State</i> , 707 S.E.2d 359 (Ga. 2011)	11
<i>Angel v. Commonwealth</i> , 704 S.E.2d 386 (Va. 2011)	12
<i>Atkins v. Virginia</i> , 536 U.S. 304 (2002)	21
<i>Bear Cloud v. State</i> , 334 P.3d 132 (Wyo. 2014)	9
<i>Budder v. Addison</i> , 851 F.3d 1047 (10th Cir. 2017).....	10, 11, 16, 24
<i>Bunch v. Smith</i> , 685 F.3d 546 (6th Cir. 2012).....	13
<i>Coker v. Georgia</i> , 433 U.S. 584 (1977)	19
<i>Ford v. Wainwright</i> , 477 U.S. 399 (1986)	22
<i>Goins v. Smith</i> , No. 4:09-cv-1551, 2012 WL 3023306 (N.D. Ohio July 24, 2012)	26
<i>Graham v. Florida</i> , 560 U.S. 48 (2010)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Hall v. Florida</i> , 134 S. Ct. 1986 (2014)	16, 22
<i>Henry v. State</i> , 175 So. 3d 675 (Fla. 2015)	7
<i>In re Harrell</i> , No. 16-1048, 2016 WL 4708184 (6th Cir. Sept. 8, 2016)	9
<i>In re Moss</i> , 703 F.3d 1301 (11th Cir. 2013).....	26

<i>In re Sparks</i> , 657 F.3d 258 (5th Cir. 2011).....	26
<i>Kennedy v. Louisiana</i> , 554 U.S. 407 (2008)	17, 19
<i>Lucero v. People</i> , __ P.3d __, No. 13SC624, 2017 WL 2223922 (Colo. May 22, 2017).....	12
<i>McKinley v. Butler</i> , 809 F.3d 908 (7th Cir. 2016).....	10
<i>Miller v. Alabama</i> , 132 S. Ct. 2455 (2012)	8, 19
<i>Montgomery v. Louisiana</i> , 136 S. Ct. 718 (2016)	3, 26
<i>Moore v. Biter</i> , 725 F.3d 1184 (9th Cir. 2013).....	10, 26
<i>Moore v. Texas</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1039 (2017)	22
<i>Ohio v. Clark</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2173 (2015)	2
<i>People v. Caballero</i> , 282 P.3d 291 (Cal. 2012)	8, 22
<i>People v. Reyes</i> , 63 N.E.3d 884 (Ill. 2016)	9
<i>Roper v. Simmons</i> , 543 U.S. 551 (2005)	17, 24
<i>Starks v. Easterling</i> , 659 F. App'x 277 (6th Cir. 2016).....	13
<i>State v. Ali</i> , A16-0554, 2017 WL 2152730 (Minn. May 17, 2017)	9
<i>State v. Boston</i> , 363 P.3d 453 (Nev. 2015).....	8
<i>State v. Brown</i> , 118 So.3d 332 (La. 2013).....	13

<i>State v. Kasic</i> , 265 P.3d 410 (Ariz. Ct. App. 2011)	12
<i>State v. Merritt</i> , No. M2012-00829-CCA-R3CD, 2013 WL 6505145 (Tenn. Crim. App. Dec. 10, 2013)	12
<i>State v. Null</i> , 836 N.W.2d 41 (Iowa 2013)	9, 22
<i>State v. Ragland</i> , 836 N.W.2d 107 (Iowa 2013)	16
<i>State v. Ramos</i> , 387 P.3d 650 (Wash. 2017)	9
<i>State v. Riley</i> , 110 A.3d 1205 (Conn. 2015).....	9
<i>State v. Zuber</i> , 152 A.3d 197 (N.J. 2017)	8
<i>Teague v. Lane</i> , 489 U.S. 288 (1989)	3, 26
<i>Thomas v. Pennsylvania</i> , No. 10-cv-4537, 2012 WL 6678686 (E.D. Pa. Dec. 21, 2012).....	10
<i>United States v. Mathurin</i> , No. 09-21075-Cr., 2011 WL 2580775 (S.D. Fla. June 29, 2011)	11
<i>United States v. United States Coin & Currency</i> , 401 U.S. 715 (1971)	26
<i>United States v. Walton</i> , 537 F. App'x 430 (5th Cir. 2013).....	11
<i>Vasquez v. Commonwealth</i> , 781 S.E.2d 920 (Va. 2016)	11, 12
